
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STA TE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

01 FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR 
(DOB: 06/15/1983), 

02 ANGELA REHMANN (DOB: 06/23/1977), 
03 MELISSA NAVARRO (DOB: 11/14/1986), 
04 GLORIA SANDOVAL (DOB: 08/18/1973), 
05 CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA (DOB: 10/29/1993), 
06 CYNTHIA GOMEZ (DOB: 11/16/1984), 
07 AMBER ANGUIANO (DOB: 05/22/1986), 
08 JAMILETT ORTEGA (DOB: 08/14/1981), and 
09 ARNULFO REYES, III (DOB: 01/15/1993) 

Defendant( s ). 

CASE NO. BA441949 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

COUNT! 

On or between March 27, 2007 and January IS, 2013, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime of 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(l), a Felony, 

was committed by FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NAVARRO, 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO, 

JAMI LETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did unlawfully conspire together and with another 

person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime ofX, in violation of Section X of the X 

Code, a felony; that pursuant to and for the purpose of canying out the objectives and purposes of the 

aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendants committed the following overt act and acts at and in the County of 

X:X. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT2 

On or between March 30, 2010 and September 26, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime 

of!NSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed 

by GLORIA SANDOVAL, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO, JAMILETT ORTEGA and 

ARNULFO REYES, Ill, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

***** 

COUNT3 

On or between November 8, 2010 and September 12, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the 

crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT4 

On or between November 24, 2010 and January 10, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime 

of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed 

by FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, GLORIA SANDOVAL, JAMILETT 

ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNTS 

On or between March 30, 2011 and August 13, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

JAMlLETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, lll, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT6 

On or between June 29, 2011 and July 27, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in suppott ofa false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT? 

On or between August 12, 2011 and August 21, 2011 , in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and AMBER ANGUIANO, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in suppott of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNTS 

On or between September 13, 2011 and September 19, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of!NSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by JAMILETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with 

another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to 

allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT9 

On or between December 22, 2011 and September 14, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the 

crime of!NSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by MELISSA NAVARRO, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who 

did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with 

intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in suppmt ofa false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT IO 

On or between January 14, 2012 and January 7, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5}, a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and JAMILETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did 

knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT 11 

On or between March 30, 2012 and January 14, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, MELISSA NA VARRO, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and 

ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

* ** * * 

COUNT12 

On or between April 2, 2012 and July 16, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, MELISSA NAVARRO and AMBER ANGUIANO, who did aid, 

abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to 

present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT 13 

On or between July 10, 2012 and January 7, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present a11d use it, and to allow it to be presented in 

supp01t of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT14 

On or between August 18, 2009 and January 15, 2013, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime of 

JNSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTJON 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NA VARRO, GLORIA 

SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and JAMILETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, 

conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and 

use it, and to allow it to be presented in suppo1t of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNTIS 

On or between November 7, 2011 and September 26, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of!NSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by MELISSA NAVARRO, GLORIA SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO and JAMILETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire 

with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and 

to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNTI6 

On or between March 27, 2007 and July 9, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in suppmt of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT 17 

On or between July 11, 2007 and August 7, 2012, in the County ofLos Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did 

knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11 (a), that the offenses set forth in counts 

X are related felonies, a material element ofwhich is fraud and embezzlement, which involve a pattern of 

related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony conduct involves the taking of more than Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000). 

It is further alleged as to count(s) I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, I 0, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 that the 

above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within the meaning ofPenal Code section 1203.045(a). 

It is furtl1er alleged as to count(s) I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, I 0, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 that in the 

commission of the above offense(s) the said defendant(s), AMBER ANGUIANO, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NAVARRO, ARNULFO REYES, lll, 

JAMILETT ORTEGA, FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR and CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, with 

the intent to do so, took, damaged and destroyed property of a value exceeding $150,000, within the 

meaning ofPenal Code Section 12022.6(a)(2). 

* * * * * 
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NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print 

impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples 

and impressions is a crime. 

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings 

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and 

Cunningham v.. California(2007) 549 U.S.270. 

NOTICE:A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning 

of Penal Code§§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of 

a SCAR is limited by Penal Code§§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full 

disclosure of the contents of a SCAR 

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the 

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code§ 1385. 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUEAND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA44 l 949, CONSISTS OF 17 COUNT(S). 

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County ofLos Angeles, on March 10, 2016. 

AL VIN HERNANDEZ 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

..................................................,.......................................................................................................................... 
JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

ANGELA BRUNSON, DEPUTY 

AGENCY: CALIF DEPT OF 
INSURANCE 

I/O: ALVINHERNANDEZ !ONO.: 517 PI-IONE: (661) 253-7410 

DR NO.: I2JW022963 OPERA TOR: GR PRELJM. TIME EST.: 2 DAY(S) 
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DEFENDANT CIINO. DOB 
BOOKING 

NO. 
BAIL 
RECOM'D 

CUSTODY 
R'TNDATE 

GOMEZ, FRANCISCO JAVIER 
JR 

031305524 6/15/1983 $400,000 

REHMANN, ANGELA 6/23/1977 $400,000 

NAVARRO, MELISSA 11/14/1986 $400,000 

SANDOVAL, GLORIA 8/18/1973 $400,000 

GARCIA, CRYSTAL LYNETTE 10/29/1993 $400,000 

GOMEZ, CYNTHIA 11/16/1984 $400,000 

ANGUIANO, AMBER 5/22/1986 $400,000 

ORTEGA, JAMILETT 8/14/1981 $400,000 

REYES, ARNULFO III 1/15/1993 $400,000 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b ), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel 
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872 

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and 
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit: 

(Strike out or add as applicable) 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
l PC l82(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC l86.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 
+2-3-5 State
Prison 

 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

12 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 Stat
Prison 

e 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

ANGELA REHMANN 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 182(a)(1) Check Code County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2Yrs. 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 

MELISSA NAVARRO 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(I) Check Code County Jail PC l203.045(a) PSP 
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PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

II PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

12 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC !86.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

14 PC 550(a)(5) . 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

GLORIA SANDOVAL 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC l203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC l 86.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+ 2-3-5 State
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 

 

6 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC l203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
7 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.11(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
10 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 
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12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

16 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186. l l(a)(2) 

+ 2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC l203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

13 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC I86.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison  ·

CYNTIITA GOMEZ 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Cheek Code County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 



PC !203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

17 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
PSP 

AMBER ANGUIANO 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC !86.l I(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+ 2 Yrs County
Jail 

 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+ 2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
7 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC l 86.ll(a)(2) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
12 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 
PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

JAMI LETT ORTEGA 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC I 203.045(a) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC l86.l l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186. I l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

5 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
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PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l J(a)(2) 

+2Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

8 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

10 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC l203.045(a) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a)
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

. 

ARNULFO REYES, III 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 

PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail , PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

3 PC 550(a)(5) . 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.J l(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

5 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

6 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.J l(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs. 

+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

8. PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
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PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.Il(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

+2 Yrs. 

PSP 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

17 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) 
PC 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) 

PSP 
+2 Yrs County 
Jail 
+2-3-5 State 
Prison 

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of: 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR Dollars 

ANGELA REHMANN Dollars 

MELISSA NAVARRO Dollars 

GLORIA SANDOVAL Dollars 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA Dollars 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ Dollars 

AMBER ANGUIANO Dollars 

JAMI LETT ORTEGA Dollars 

ARNULFO REYES, III Dollars 
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of 
arraignment in Superior Court will be: 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR in Dept 

ANGELA REHMANN in Dept 

MELISSA NA VARRO in Dept 

GLORIA SANDOVAL in Dept 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA in Dept 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ in Dept 

AMBER ANGUIANO in Dept 

JAMILETT ORTEGA in Dept 

ARNULFO REYES, III in Dept 

at:----- A.M. 

Date:.______ 

Committing Magistrate 
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Slll?ER!OR COUR'.11 OF THE STATE OF ·CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COON'I'Y 01!' LOS ANGE.LES 

OlllPAETMENT 41 

Pl;AINTIFI!', 

-vs-
. (Ol) FR.ANCISO GOMEZ, (02) ANGELA 
REH.MANN, (03) MELI.SSA NAVARRO, 
(04 l GLORIA SANDOVAL, (05) CRYSTAL 
GARCIA, (06) CYNTHIA GOMEZ,. (07} A~ER 
ANGUIANO, (08) JAMILETT ORTEGA, 
{O ,9) ANMULl!'O REYES, 

DEFENDANTS. 

No, B11. 441949 

GU!LTY J?;J:.EAs 

LOS A'NG!!lLES, CALIFORNIA; MONDAY, APRIL 30, 2018 

UPON TllE ABOVE DATE, THE DEFENDANT GOMEZ BEING 

l?RESEN'l' IN COURT AND REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, ME:L!NE 

MKitTICHAIN1 ATTORNEY A'.t LAW, l?RIVATJJ'.LY' RETAINED; THE 

DEFENDANT REHW\.NN BEING PRESENT IN COURT AND 

REPRESENTED :SY COUNSEL, JEFFREY COREN, ALTERNATE DEPUTY 

PUBLIC DEFENDER OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY; THE DEF$NDAN'.L' 
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NAVAI\RO BEING l?RESlilNT IN COURT AND REPRESENTED BY 

POONSEL, SRElRILYN MODONALD 1 Z\TTORNEY AT LAW, PRlVATELY 

RETAINED; TRE DEFENDANT $ANDOVAt. BEING Pt',ESENT IN CQUR'J;' 

REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL,. NAREG GOORJIAN, ESQ.• , PRIVATELY 

RETAINEO/ THE DEFENDANT GARCIA1 BEING PRESENT IN COURT 

REPRESENTED BY ~QtJNSEL1 NAREG GOUI\JIAN 1 ESQ. 1 PRIVATlilLY 

RETAINED; Tl'IEJ OEFENDAN'l' COOMEZ, BEING PRESENT IN COURT 
AND REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, MELINE MKR!TICH.IAN, 

.

ATTORNEY AT LAW, STANDING IN FOR COUNSEL MELANIE 

KILLElDJIAN, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PRIVATELY RETAJ:NEP; THE 

DEFlilNDANT ANGUIANO BEING PRESENT IN COURT ANn 

RE.PRESENTED BY COONSEL1 JOSE NA~R01 ESQ., l?RIVAT:lilLY 

R.ETAINED; THE OlllFENDANT O:RTEGti,. l3EING PRESENT IN COUR'.1' 

AND REPRESENTED BY COUN$EL1 ANTO!Nlr. WILLIAI'ltS, !!)SQ,, 

l?RIVATELY .RETAINED; TffE DEFENDANT REYES BEING .!?RESENT 

IN COURT ANO REPRESENTljlD BY CtltJNBJiiL, LEONARD FEl,IEDNAN, 

BAR J?ANELt THE PEOPLE BEING Rlill?RESENTEtl BY TRACEY 

STEVENS, DIDPUTY DISTRICT ATTORN.EY OF LOS ANGE!.ES 

COUNTY, THE FOLLOWING PRQCEEDING·s. WERlil fiELD: 

(L1:SA $. SCHIRMEtSTER1 OFFICIAL REPORTERr CS:R '#7277.) 

THE COIJR'l: : GOOD WORN ING, I .HAVE TO .PR:E\l?~E TffE. 

FORMS, THE SENTENCIN.G FORM1 SO IT 1 S GOING TO 'l'AKJll A 

MINUTE. 

MS. STEVENS; OKAY. 

THE COURT: ·ON SANDOVAL AND NAVARRO. 

MS, MCDONALD: CQULO YOU SPEAK OE'? I AM HAROO.E'. 
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HEARING, 

THE COURT: IS, YOUR CLIENT SANDOVAL OR NAVARRO? 

MS. MCDONALD: NAVARRO. 

THE COURT~ SO I NEED TO PREPARE THE SENTENCING 

WORMS SO I'X' S ~OING 'XO TAKE A MlNOTE. 

MS. MCDONAL);)~ OKAY. 

THE COURT: SO .ADDIN.G A COUNT 18? 

MS. STEVENS: YES, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT:. IS :IT COMMUNl;T'L L~OR OR COMMtJNJ:'I'Y 

SERVICE? 

MS. STEVENS: · COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS, YOU.R 

HONOR. 

THE COURT: ALL RlGHT. .• WEP RE ON THE RECORD IN 

BA CJ.\SE NUOOaER 441949 IN THE MATTERS OF GOMEZ At:fD 

OTHERS r SPECIE'lCALLX llil THE OOATTER OF MELISSA NAVARRO 

AlilD GLORIA SANDOVAL. LET TmlM COl\!IE FORWARD, PLEASE, 

WITH COUNSEL, 
-

MR. GOU:RJlAN: 'I'EANI{ YOO. GOOD MORNING, YOUR 

HONOR. NAREG GOORJ!AW; G'"''Cl~U,...R-J;.,,.I-}\::·N, ON BEBA!iE' OF 

MS • Sl\,NDOVAL WHO IS l?E.ES]lNT lN COURT OO'l;' OJ!' CUS!r,ODY:. 

MS, MCOONF,LD; ,SHERILYN MGDONALD ON BEHALF Oii' 

MELISSA NAVARRO WHO 1S" PRESENT IN COURX ,QUT OF 

C!OSTOOY. 

'.\'HE COURT: THANK YOU. AND FOR THE l?EOI?LE? 

MS. STEVENS; TRACEY STEVENS. 

THE COUR'l': 'l'tIE COURT UND.E,lRS'l".ANDS THAT TI;!E 

l?AATIES HAVE REACHED A DISPOSIT:ION IN THIS MA'l;'Tl!lR; IS 

THAT CORRECT? 
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MS • STEVENS : TIDl.T 1 COEF.lllCT , S 

THE COURT t PEOPLE MOVING TQ ADD A COUNT 1B 

PENAL cqo.E VIOLATION 550 (B) (1) VIOLATION AS A 

MISDEMEANOR AS TO THESE DEFENDANTS? 

MS. STElVENSt 'YES 1 YOUR HONOR. 

TIDl.T YOU HAD DISCUSSIONS WITH YOUR ATTO:R:NEYS 1!.ND YOU 

WISH TO CIDl.NGE YOUR PLEA TO NO CONTEST ONDERSTAf.\l'DJ:NG 

THA.T IS T,!iE SAME J\cS 1\ GU!'LTY PLEA AND BASED ON THAT Tfl.E 

COURT. IS GO.I})fG TO ll'lND YOU GUIJil'Y. 

YOU UNDERSTJ\.ND THE caARGElS, PQSSlBLE 

DEFElNSES AND MAXIMUM I?OSSIBLE CONSEQUENCES Olf UP TO .:/!.. 

YEAR :t.N JAIL. AND IS IT A $10,000 FINE? 

MS • STJ!:VENS : YES • 

THE COURT: lF YOU ARE N0T A CIT!Zl!lN; CONVICTION 

WI:LL RElSULT lN DEll?OR'l'ATION, EXCLOS):ON Ji'ROM .AD~tssION 

AND DENIAL OF NATURALIZATION, 

IF YOU ARE ON PROBATION, YOUR 1?LEA MAY BE. 

COJSJ.SIDERED A VIOLATION • , 

YOU APJJ GIVING tJJ;> YOUR CONSTITlJTlONAL 

RIGHTS TO A JURY TRlAL, TO PRElSE'NT EVIDENCE, 

CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES, USE THE SUBI'OENA POWER OF TRE 

COIJRT ANP THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. 

PIO YOU UNPERST.AND Tf!A'l'1 MS. NAVARRO'? 

DEFENDANT NAVARRO: xms, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT: AND DID YOU UNDERSTAND THAT, 

MS. SANDOVAL'? 

DEFENDANW SANDOVAL: YES. 
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THE COURT: YOU WILL BE ON J:t:ROBATION AN·D THERE 
' 

J.\RE MANDATORY· TERMS AND COND.ITIONS ANO FINES AND FEES.

AT THIS TIME TI!E COURT IS GOING TO ASSUME THAT YOU 

DISCOSSED ALL OF THIS WITH YOUR ATTORNEY BECAUSE THIS 

DOCUMENT Tll1tLS ME 'l'HAT YOU INITIALEJJ AND SIGNED AND 

DATED. 

'

I AM GOING TO AS,K YOU !:F MY ONDERSTA.ND.ING 

OF THAT IS CORRECT AND THESE ARE YOUR INITIALS ON Tt:!IS 

DOCUMENT 1 MS, NAVARRO? 

DEFENDANT NAVARRO: YES, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT: AND lj.$ To YOU, MS. SANDOVAL, I 

ASSUME THE SAME Tlil.NG GIV]}N THAT '!l'OU INITIALED AND 
' 

SIGNED, THIS DOCUMENT TI!AT YOU WENT OVlllR ';I'HIS WITH, YOUR 

1\T.'l'ORNEY ANP YOU ONOERSTOOD EVERYTHING THAT YOU ARE 

ENTERING INTO AT THIS .TIME; l'S 'l'HAT CORE15CT? 

DEFENDANT SANDOVAL: ns, :r Do. 
TRE COURT: AT THIS TIME THE COURT I$ GOING TO 

ASK MS, NAVARRO, HOW PO YOU PLEAD'? 

DEFENDANT NAVARRO: NO CONTEST. 

MS • MCDONALD: COUNSEL JOINS • 

THE COURT~ COONSEL JOIN IN THE WAIVER, CONCUR 

IN THE P!iEA AWD ST! PULATE TO A .FACTUAL I!AS!S IN THE 

ARREST El,EPO'.\'lT OR COMPLAlNT, STATE WRICH 

FOR THE RECORD. 

MS, MCDONAtiD! YES. 

THE COURT: BA.SEID ON THE .M.RES';t REPORT QR 

COMPLAINT OR BOTR? 

MS • MCDONALD: JUST THE COlllll?LAINT. 

5 
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THE COORT! AND, MS. SANDOVAL, TRE COURT IS 

GOING TO ASK YOU AT THIS TIME HOW YOU l?LEAD1 

DEFENDANT SANDOVAL: NO CONTEST. 

THE COURT: COUNSEL JOIN IN THE WAIVER, CONCUR · 

IN 'rHE PLEA AND STil?OtATE TO A FACTUAL BASIS IN THE 

ARREST REP.ORT OR COMPLAINT, STATE WHICH 

'.!!'OR THE RECORJ:). 

MR, GOURJIAN: YE.$, YOUR HONOR, THE COMl?IrAIN'J:, 

THE COURT: THAAK YOU, 

THE·COURT ACCEPTS THE PIJllASAND WAIVERS 

WRl:CH I E'Il.\JD ·TO EE KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY ANO 

VOLUNTARILY F1ADE AND BASED ON THAT THE COURT FINDS YOU 

S0'.!1H GIJILTY, 

SENTENCING WAIVE0 1 NO LEGAL CAUSE ON NAVARRO? 

MS. MCDONALD: YESt YOOR HONOR, NO CAUSE. 

THE COURT: ON SANDOVAL'? 

MR. GOURJIANt YES, YOUR HONORr NO"LEGAL CAUSE. 

THE COi:JRT: THIS:PERTA!NS AS TO BOTH OEFENDAN'rS. 

IMPOSITION OF SElNT'EllJCE IS SUSPENDED. YOU WILL BOTH BE 

ON PROBATION FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS. EACH OF YOU 

W:J:LL 'PERFORM 200 !JOURS -- 200 DAY.3, :C A.M SOMX? 

· 

MS. STEVJ]lNS.:: IT'S 200 HOURS COMMONITY 

SERV:&CE. 

THE COURT: 200 SOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE. 

MOru::0\1ER, YOO WiliL MAKE ru::BTJ;TUTION TO a'HE VICTIMS IN 

THIS MAT'J?ER. THIS IS ~- IS TH.ER;]; GOING TO BE A HEARING 

TO DETERM1.NE? 

6 
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MS. STEVENS; NO. A STIPULATION IS NEEDED. 

THE COURT: {'JHAT lS THE AMOUNT? 

MS. STEVENS: 36, ODO. 

THE COURT:. SO A s,TIPULATlilD AMOUNT OF 36,000, 

THAT IS JOINT AND SEV!llML. 

MS. STEVENS: IT'S $36 1 476.80 JOINT AND SEVERAL. 

THE COURT~ JU,L RlGkl,T. AND I. AM ASSUMING TRlllRE 

IS A HARVEY WAIVER~ SO THAT MEANS COUNTS ]IJAY BE 

DISMISSEDt BUT YOU MAY BE PAYING ON THOSE DISMISSED · 

COUNTS SINCE YOU MOVED TO AMEND TO ADD A COIJNT 18. 

MS. SXEVENS: YES, 

TaE COURT: REh'3TITUTJ;QN AMOUNT OF 150r PROEATION 

R)llVOCAlI!ION RP:STITOTION F'.r;NE '.tN THE SA]IJE AMOUNT. THAT 

IS l'iOT OWED UWLESS YOU VIOLATE PROBATION. CONVtCTION 

FEE OF 30 AND COURT SJllCUR!T:l FEE OF 40. AND I BEL!.):llV£ 

'J.'HA'r rs lT. 

ALL LAWS AND ORDERS OF 'J.'!iE COURT. 

Ii AM'. GOING 11'0 ASK EACH Oll' YOU IF YOU 

UNDERSTOOD WHAT I JUST EXBLAI:t<ll!lO· AND ACCEl?T THE TERMS 

ANP .CQND:t.'J.'tONS SET FORTH? 

DEFENDANT . NAVAARO.: YES • 

DEFENDANT SANDOVAL; YES, YOUR HONOR. 

THE COURT: THANK YOU .• 

l?EOl?LE MOVE Tb DISMISS ALL REMJ;.INING 

COUNTS'! 

MS. STEVENS; XE\$ 1 YOUR HONOR. THE l?EOl?LE ALSO 

HAD TWO l?ROBAT!ON CONDI'l'IONS. I DID ADVISE YOUR 

1 
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JUDICIAL ASSISTANT. IF I COULD READ THOSE REAL QOIC!:t, 

YOUR HONOR'? 

';!.'HE COURT: SUE;E. IS IT -- GO AHEAD. 
' 

MS. STEVENS! THE E'IRS1l' CONDITION IS DO NOT 

SUBMIT ANY INTERJ?RETEII.. BILLING TO ANY INSOAANCE 

COMPANY, THIRD PARTY ADM;I:Nl$TRATOR1 OR ANY INSURANCE 

ElNTITY FOR THE PURPOSES C)Jl' PAYMENT W!T!IDOT THE CORRECT 

N.1:\ME OF 'l:HE INTERPRETE.R WHO l?ERF01'MED Tl{E 

INTERPRETATION FOR THAT PATIENT, 

THE SECOND PROBATION CON.DITTON IS DO NOT 

SOBMIT ANY INTERPRETER :ar.t.LING TO ANY INSURANCE 

COMPANY t TliIRD !?ARTY ADMINISTRATOB,, OR ANY INSURANCE 

ENTITY li'OR TliE PORJ;'OSES OF PAYMENT WHICH A PATIENT noms 
NOT HAVE A NJllED FOR THE Jl'ITE:J.tWRill.TlNG SERVICE. 

THOSE ARE 'l'HE ONLY TWO J?ROBAT!ON 

CONOITIONS. 

THE COURT:. DO YOU ACCEPT '.i:'.RE CONDITIONS AS SET 

FORTH? 

DEli'ENDANT NAVARRO: YES, YOUR HONOR. 

. DEFENDANT SANDOVAL: YES. 

TRE COURT>: SO WHAT THE COURT RECOMMENDS I.$ 

ATTACHING
~ - THAT- - TO- TME - -SlllNTENCING- _, ORDER SO THAT IT WIX.L 

BID PART OF Tf!.E RECORD AS WELL. 

MS. STEVENS i YES, YOUB, t:IONOR. 

THE COURT: AND I BELlEVE THAT IS IT. ARE YOU 

REEEING THE CASE? 

MS. STEVENS: YES, ! AM. 

THE COORT: OKAY, SO THIS IS GOING TO GO TO 

' 
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TBE COURT: ARE THE PEOl?LE OPPOSED TO TW\l''ff: 

MS, STEVENS: NO, 

Ms. MCDONALD; MS-. NAVARRO HAS FOUR DAYS • 

TS.El COURT: SO THEY WILL RECEI:VE THEIR .CREDIT. 

so oo_WE ID:IOW WHERE IN EAST L.A.? WE ARE 

TR'!ClNG TO FIGUU OUT WHAT OEPAR'l'MEN'l.' !N EAST LJ A_, THIS 

WILL GO TQ FOR RESTITUTION AND cOM140NlTY SERVICE. 

DO YOU WANT ONE MONTH OUT? 

Mll. GOURJIAN: YOUR I-lONOF;, WOULD THAT :SE .FOR AN 

ENRQLLMlllNT DATE? 

THE COURT: DEPARTMENT 3. WHICH JUDGE IS THAT? 

I WAS GO:LNG TO SAY w.aosE COURT .IS THAT? so DEPARTMENT 

3, EASIJ:' L. A. LET'S PUT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNITNG ON· 

MAy 30TH. 

MS. MCDONALD: rs THAT FOR -PROOF OF ENB.0LL!)'1EN~ 

IN COMMUNITY SERVICE? 

THE COURT: CORRECT. 

SO, MS. SANDOVAL AND MS. NAVARR01 YOO AIRE 

ORDEIR.Etl TO DEPAATMENT 3, EAST L•. A. COURT, 9: 00 0 t CLOCK 

ON MAY 30TH TO· SHOW THAT YOU HAVE ENROLLED IN t;!OMMtJNITY 

SER.VICE. AND IJJ~ Yoo HAVE '.l?ROGRESS, TO SHOW PROGRESS 
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AND ALSO FOR J?tJRPOSES OF J~JllSTITUTION • 

Zl.NYTHING FORTHE:R? NO, THA111K YOU. 

 MS. MCPONAtD: WILL THE COURT SUPJ?L)'. Ms. NAVARRO 

WITH A LIST OF AGENCIES SHE CAN ENROLL IN COMMUNITY 

SERV!CE WITH? 

THE COURT: I DON'T KNOW TliAT WE HAVE l'l'. WE 

DO? OKAY. liE'l.' 1 S DO TnE NEXT ONES, .PLEASE: •. 

I HAVE FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ. AND ANGELA 

REHMANN, ARE THERE TWO? 

MS. MKRTICH:tAN: YES, THESE TWO. 

MEL STEVE:NS: JOST TWO. 

THE COURT t SO L:E;';t' 'S WAKE THE: :E'LEA A1'1P Tlili:N WE 

WILL COME BACK I GOESS IN .A COOl?LE OF· WEEKS FOR 

SENTENCING, 

MS, MKRTICHIAN: WE NEED MORE TIMJ:: THAN THJ.\T. 

Trr.E POINT IS FOR THEM TO EARN 'l1HE MISDEMEANOR, WHICH 

MEANS THEY HAVE 'rO COMPLETE 300 HOURS O.F COMMtlN:tTY 

SERVICE AND PAY THE REST!TUTION AMOIJNT AND WE NljlED :CO 

FIGURE OUT WHO IT NEEDS TO BE PA!b TO.  
MS • STlllVENS : THEIR ASSETS AAE Ji'ROZEN AND I NEED 

TO .PUT IN A NQT:S WO UJ'.i!FB.E!CZl!l Tl!0$lil. $0 WE Wl!lRE! :C.OOKING 

AT S0t4ETH!NG BETWEEN F.IVE AND SIX MONTRS OUT TO 

COMPLETE 300 HOORS OF COMMoN!TY' Sll:RVICE AWD UNF.:REEZE 

THE ACCOON'l'S FOR THEJ:1 TO COME 01? WITH 36;;000. ANO IT 

WII.iL BE INDIVIDUAL C.f!.EC.KS, IT WILL BE l?ROBABLY 

INDIVIDUAL CHECKS FOR ABOUT. SEVEN TO EIGHT INSURANC'E 

COMPANIES. 

. THE COURT: SIX MONTHS IS GOOD. 
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MS • STEVENS: THANK YOU. 

THE COURT: TAKE THE l?LEA, PLEASE. 

MS. STEVENS: THANK YOU. 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOME~, JUNIOR, IS THAT 

YOUR TRUE AND CORRECT NAME? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

MS, STEVENS: 11.ND IS YOUR DATE OF EIRTR JUNE 

15TH, 1983? 

DEEENbANT GOMEZ:! YES • 

MS. STEVENS: ANGELA REHMANN, IS TFIAT YOOR TRUlil 

AND CORRECT NAME? 

DEFENDANT EEHMANN l YES , 

MS, STEVENS i AND IS YOUR DATE Oil' BIIVTH JUNE 

23R0 1 1977? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN l YES . 

MS, STEVENS: YOU ARE BOTH BEING CHARGEft .IN CASE 

Nt1MBER BA 441949 WITH A VIOLATION OJ!' COUNT _,... OF lB• 

COUNTS. ONE COUNT A VlOLATION OF l?ENAL CODE SECTION 

1B2 (A) (1), COMMONLY '.Kl-lOWN 1\8 CONSPIRACY AND FOtJR 

.SEC'l'IONS OR FOUR COUNTS OF SECTION PE}NAL CODE 550 (A) {5) 

KNOWN AS INSVAANCE FRAUD ANO ONE GOONT 18 WRICH IS 

PENAL CODE SECTION 550 (B) (1) CO!)IJMONLY' KNOWN AS 

INSURANCE FRAUD, 

THE COURT: ARE THE PEOPLE MOVING TO J\'.MEND TD 

ADD THAT COUNT? 

MS. STEVENS: YES, THE PEOPLE MOVE TO AMEND TO 

ADD COUNT l.8 1 A VIOLATION OF l?ENAL CODE SECTION 

550('B) (1) , 

.
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THE COURT: SO NOTED. YOU MAY l?ROCEED, 

MS • STEVENS : THANK YOU • 

MR. GOMEZ 1 THJ!i MAXIMUM TERM OF CONFINEM.ENT 

AS THE CASE IS PRESENTLY CEl\.RGEO RIGHtt' NOW IS NINE 

YEARS. 

.DO YO\} Ul\IDERS'rAND THE CHARGES A1:\ID YOUR 

MAXIMUM SENTENCE? 

DEii'ENDANT GOMEZ ; YES. 

M$. STEVENS} AND FO.R MS, REHMANN; YOU ARE ~EIN.G 
. 

CHARQE;O IN THE FELoNY COMl?LAlNT ·WITH A VIOLATION IN 

COJJNT 1 OF PENAL CODE SECTION :J.$2 (A) (1), COM!l10NLY KNOWN 

AS CONSPIIU\CY ANO TWO SECTIONS OF A. VIOLATION OF PENAL 

CODEl SECTION ,5.50 (A} (51 KNOWN AS' !NSURANCE FRAUD. AB WELL 

AS. THE: Nll:WLY .AMENDED COUNT 113 1 A VIQLATION ·OJ!' l~ENlµt 

coom SECT:J;ON 550 (B) (l) ALSO KNOWlif .As INSURANC.m FRAU]) • 
.. 

PASE AS PRESENTLY CHARGED !$ SEVEN YEARS. 

DO YOU UNPERSTAND 'l'HEl CHARGES AND YOUR 

MAXIMUM SENTENCE? 

DEFENDANT EEf!M~NN: YES, 

MS, STEVENS; HAVE YOU HAD ENOUGH ',rIME TO TALK 
l 

WITH YOUR AT'l'ORNEY IJJO DISCUSS '1'Hill FACTS OF 'l'Hts CASE 

AND YOUR RIGHTS AND DEFENSES, MR. GOMEZ'? 

DEFEN DAN'J1 GOMEZ : YES .. 

Ms. STEVENS 1 MS, REHMANN? 

DEE'ENDAN7' !REHMANN: YES, 

MS. STEVENS: IE' YOU AGREE TO C$l.ANGE YOUB PLEA 

TODAY TO GUILTY OR NO CONTEST, THE PEOPLE ARE OFFERING 

. 

,· 
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THE FOLLOW!NG PROl?OSED SENTENCE; THAT WOULD BE A PLEA 

TO COUNT 18, WHICH IS A V!OLAT!ON OF PENAL CODE SECT!ON 

5$0 (Bl (l), FOR FIVE YEARS FORMAL l?.ROBAT!ON, 'PLUS 300 

HOURS OF COMMONITY SERVICE, PLUS PA'LMENT OF THE FULL 

AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION OF $36,476,BQ. 

lF :r:ou AGREE -- AND .PLUS STIPULATION TO A 

DISMISSAL AND WAIVER AND l:i,Jl!LEASE OF ALL OUTSTANDING 

BIL'.r.S AND LIENSE'.ll!ll'ORE THE WORl<ERS' COM!?. APPEALS 

BOARD. 

YOU W!LL BE SiilNTENCE;D UPON COMPLETION OF 

THE COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS AND PAYMENT OF THE Ji'OLL 

AMOUNT OF REST!TUTION TO A ~·U:SDEMEANOR. 

PO YOU ONDERSTA'N'D THAT, MR. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOMElZt YES. 

:MS • S't'EVENS ; .8ND FOR MS, REHMANN, YOUR PROPOSED 

SENTENCE JNOU1rD BE A PLEA 11'0 COUNT ltl Oli' A VIOLATION OF 

PENAL CODE SECTION 550 (Bj (1) / FOP, THE FOLLOWI~G 

SEllITENClilt li'I\IE YJi;ARS 'FORMAL PROBATION PLUS 250 HOORS 

OF COM:MONIT'l SERVICE., PLUS PAYMENT OF THE: FU:{..L ii.MOUNT 

OF RESTITUTION TOTA!i:tNG $361 476,80 'PLUS A STIEULA'1'ION 

TO DISMISSAL AND WAIVER ANO RELE.ASE OF ALL OUTSTANDING 

BILLS AND LIENS l'N FRONT OF THE WOR$<ER 1 S :COMPENSATION 

APPEALS BOARD. AND A SEN'.l:'ENCE TO A MISDEMEANOR Ul?ON 

CO:MPLETION OF Ir.HE COMMUNITY SERVICE. HOURS AND 1?AYME'NT 

OF THE RES'.PlTOT!ON. 

, 
I 
I 

IS THAT YOUR UNDERSTANDING AS TO THE 

l?ROl?()SED SENTENCE IN THIS. CASlll?' 

DEFENDf\.NT F.!llHMl\NN; YES • 
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MS. MKRTICHIAN: t JUST WANT TO CLEAR Ul? 

SOMETHING. AT T.HE TIME THEY ARE PLEADING TODAY., 

C,ONTINUING THE SENTENCING AND TIME OF SENTENCING THEY 

WILL BE PLACED ON SU/lq.MARY PROBATION, NO'l' FORt>:lAL 

PROBATION? .. 

MS • STEVEN:s : THAT IS CORRECT • ElO, MR. GOMEZ, 

DO ':COU UNDERSTAND TJilE CASE WILL BE E'UT OVER .f.i'OR 

SENTENCING IN SIX MONTHS FOR YOU TO COMPLETE YQOR 

COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS AND PAY THE BESTITU'l'!ON. UPON. 

THAT COMPLETION bF :SOTH OF THOSE ITEMS, YOU WOULD BE 
SEN'l'ENCED. TO A :MISDEMEANOR WHICH WILL 'PUT YOU AT FIVE 

YEARS OF INf.i'ORMAL PROBATION. 

DO YOU ONblifRSTAND TRA'!, MR. GO~Z? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

MS, STEVENS! AND, MS. Rli!EMANN, THE SAME FOR 

YOU.. YOU ARE ENTERING A !?LEA TODAY ON 'I'HE FELONY, BOT 

YOU WILL BE SENTENCED, IF YOU COMPLETE THE COMMUNIT'!C 

SERVICE H.OURS ANP BAY THE FULL N,vlOON'I' OF RESTITO'J;ION~ 
• 

YOU WILL BE SEN'I'ENCED TO INFORMAL PROBATION FOR F!VE 

YEARS AS A MISDEMEA1'!0R. 

DO YOU UND!ljRS'J.'AND - THAT, - - . MS, REHMAWN7

DEFENDANT REHMANN: 'lES. 

MS. STEVENS: AND !!'OR MR, GOMEZ, IS TBA'l' WllAT 

YOO WI,SH TO DO TOPAY IS TO ENTER, A PLEA TO COUNT 1$ FOR 

WHAT I PROPOSED AS THE SENTENCE'? 

DE ll'ENDANT GOl!!!E Z : YES • 

WISH ~O PO TODAY IS ENT.ER A PLEA TO COU!i!T 18 Jl'OR WE:AT '.t 
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JUS'l' STATED lN O'PEN C.OORT ;ruJGARDING TijE PROPOSED 

SENTENCE'? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN : YES • 

MS. STEVENS: YOU HAVJ!: THE R:I:GHT TO A 
' ' 

TRIAL, DURING 1\, JURY TRIAL 12 MEMBERS OF THE CdMMUNlTY 

WitL . LISTEN TO AtL OF THE, EVIDEWCE~ 
. 

YOU CAN Oil1LY BE

FOUND. GUILTY IF ALL 12 'JURORS FIND YOO GUILTY BEYOND A 

REASONABLE DOUBT. 

JU.R;y 

YOU RAVE THE RIGHT TO CONFRONT AND 

CROSS-EXAMINE THE WITNESSES AGAINST YOU, !L'I:iAT !S YQQR 

LAWJ:"ER WILL .l\:SK THEM QU!!:STIONS IN YOUR PRESENCE. 

Y0tl HAVE THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND 

TESTIFY IF YOU SO CHOOSE. YOU ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO 

SUBPOENA WITNESSES INTO COURT AT NO COST TO YOU TJSING 

THE FREE SUBP.0'.1!1NA POWER OF THE COURT. 

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT . NO 

.ONE CAN FORCE YOU TO TESTIFY AGAINST YOURSELF. WHEN 

YOU CHANGE YOtJl'l. PLEA YOU ARE GIVING Ul? TH!S RIGHT AND 

.tMl?.LICATING YOURSELF. 

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO A PRE:ti!MINAt~::t 

HEARING, AT A PRELIMlNAR¥ l:iE)ARlNG ?HE M#\,GISTRA'a'E WILL 

LISTEN TO THE EVIDENCE. :nr THE MAGISTRATE FINDS A 

REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT YOU COMMITTED TflE CEIJY.!E, YOU 

WILL BE BQtJND OVER .FOR TRIAL. 

MR. GOMEZ, DO YOU UN!JERSTAND EACH OF THESE 

RIGHTS? 

Dl:!:E'ENDAN'I' GOMEZ: YES. 

MS. STEVlilNS: AND DO YOU GIVE UJ? li:ACH OF THESE 
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RIGHTS?. 

PEFENbAN'r GOMEZ: YES • 

MS. STEVENS: MS. Rll:UMANN, DO You UNDERStt'AND 

EACH OF THESE RIGH:l'.S? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: ns . 
MS. STEVENS: AND DD YOO GIVE UP EACli OF THESE 

RIGliTS'.I 

DEFENDANT REPlMANN: YES • 

MS. STEVENS: YOtJ ARE GOJ;NG TO SE PLACED OJ:\! 

PROBATION WITH VARIOUS Tli.l'.RMS AJ))D CONDITIONS. IE YOU 

VIO,liATE ANY TERMS OR CONDITIONS OF YOUR PROBATION, YOU 

CAN BE SENT TO LOCAL Ji!RIS.ON. 

DO YOU ONDERSTANb T~T, MS, Rli\rlMANN? 

PE:a'ENDANT Rll:HWAblN' YES. 

MS. STEVENS! DO YOU ONDERSTAmb THAT, MR. GOMEZ'? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ.: YES. 

MS, STEVENS: AS A PART OF YOUR PROBATION., YOU . 

Wil:LL BE REQUIRED 'rO SUBMIT YOOF, l'ER$0N . 1 RESIDEl'{CE; 

VE!i;ECLE AND .PERSONAL BELONGINGS TO Sl1:ARCH OR SE;IZURE AT 

ANY TIME OF THE .DAY OR NIGHT WITH OR WITHOUT PROBABLE 

CAUSE BY ANY LAW ENli'ORCEMEN.T OFFICER. 

DO YOO ONDE~STAND THAT, !J.IR. GOMEZ? 

DEFENOANT GOMEZ: YES. 

MS. STEVENS 1 DO YOU UNDERSTAND THAT, 

MS. REHMANN? 

DEFEND.ANT REHM~blN: YES. 

MS. STEVEN$: YOO ARE CURRENTLY -- IF YOU }\Efil 

CURRENTLY' ON PAROLE, P-R-C-S, PROBATION OR MANbATORY 
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SUPERVISION !N ANY OTHER CASE, YOUR CONVICTION TODAY 

W!LL BE A VIOLATION OF YOUR OTHER GB.ANT OF SUPERVISED 

RELEASE. 

DO YOU J;JNDERS'l'ANDTHAT, MR. GOMEZ? 
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DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

MS. S;t'EVENS: AND HAS YOUR ATTORNEY TOLD YOU 

.ANYTHING DIFFERENT THAN I JUST 'J!OLD YOU, $. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ± NO. 

MS. STEVENS : MS. RJJU:IMANN'i' 

l)Jllll'ENDA1JT REHMANN; NO. 

MS, STEVENS: IN LIGHT OF THE IMMIGRATION 

CONSEQUENCES I JUST ADVISED YOU ABOUT, Db YOO NEED MORE 

TIME TO DISCUSS TH:J:S DISPOSITION WITH YOUR ATTORNEY r 

MR. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO, 

MS • STEVENS: MS. 13.EHMANN? 
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bEE'ENDP.NT REHMANN: NO. 

MS • STEVENS: KNOWING THESE IMMI.GRATION 

CONSEQUENCES., DO YOU WISH TO PLEAD GUILTY OR NO CONTES.T 

TODAY TO THE COUNT 1a, MR. GOMEZ? 
' 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO CONTEST. YES. 

MS. STEVENS: 11.ND Ms. REHMANN? 

DEE'END,i:\.NT REHMANN : YE.S. 

MS. STEVENS: THIS FELONY CONVlCTlON WILL 

PROHIBIT YOO FROM OWNING, USING .OR EOSSESSING A 

E'IREAfU\4. 

IN 'l'HE FUTURE IF ¥OU COMMIT AJ>lOTl{ER CRIME, 

YOUR CONVI.CTION MAY BE USEb \l.'Q. MAKE YOUR SENTENCE IN 

ANY E'OTURE CASE LONGER, 

".lOU W!LL BE ORDERED !l'O PROVIDE A DNA SAMPLE 

AND PZU,M AND FINGERPRINTS. 

THE AMOUNT OF $36,476,BO TO THE VICTIMS IN 'l'HIS CASE, 

DO YOU, STIPULATE 'l'O THE AMOUl'IT OF 

RESTITUTION OF' .$36 1 476.80 AS THE RESTITUTION AMOUNT, 

Ml\, GOMEZ? 

DEFENDAWT GOMEZ : YES, 

MS, STEVENS: MS. REHMANN~ 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

MS. STEVENS: 1N 1\.DDITION TO VICTil'<l RESTITUTION, 

YOU WILL BE CHARGEJJ VARIOUS FINES AND FEES INCLUDING A 

FINE TO THE STA'I'.E VICTIM 1 S RESTITUTION FUND RANG!NG 

ANYWHERE] FROM 400 TO $101 000, COORT SECURITY l!'EE OE' 
' 

$4 O, C:RIM!NAI. CONV!C'l'ION FEE OF $30 AND A ~VOCATION 
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. :FEE OF $400. THAT WILL NO!r BE CHARGED UNLESS YOUR 

PROBATION, PAE.OLE, l?-R-c-s .QR MANDATORY $Ul?ERVISION IS 

REVOKED. 

.AS A PAAT OF YOUR PLEA HERE TODAY IN. THIS 

CASE, DO YOU AGREE, DEFENIJANT E'MNC!SCO JAVIER GOMEZ, 

THAT AS THE SOLE AND P:RINCI.l?AL CLAIMANT AND INJ)IVIDOAL 

ON BEliALF OF G Ii G INTEil,PRETING SERVICES AS WELL AS 

SUBS:toTI\RIES, ll]NTITIES OR COM'l?ANJ:ES DOING BUS!NI!lSS AS 

AGREE TO DISMISS WITfl PREJUDICE ANY AND ALL COB.RENT OR 

PENDING LIENS FOR INTERl?RE!rING SERVICES AND· AGiREE TO 

TE~INATE T1lE l?ORSOI1' OF ALL INTEru?RE'l'!NG S.ERVICES 

BILLED 2\ND A'WY OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RlllC!'iIVM;J:,E 
. 

UNDER THE DEFENDANT GOMEZ, JONIOR' S I?ROV.IDlllR NAME, 
. otJE 

TAX 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER OR NP! NUMBEE IN CASE BA 441949 

OR AN¥ FOTURE CASE R!llLATED. THERETO AS DIEEC'l'ED BY LAW 

1llNE'O.RCEMl!lNT AGENCIES OR BY THE: DlSTRIG'l' A'l''l'ORNEY'S 

OFFICE. 

 

DO YQO SO .STIBULJ\TE TO.THAT AGREEMENT, 

MR. GOMEZ? 
I 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

MS. STEVENS: it.ND AS WO MS. ID::,!iWANN, ASAEAR'l? 

OF .THIS !?LEA AG.Rl!lli:MENT r 1JO YOU SO STIPULATE AS TE:Iil S.Otl!l 

AND PRINCIPAL CJ1AIMAN!I' AND AS AN INDIV'.r:liOAL ON '.BEHALF 

OF G & G INTERPRETING SERVIC.ES AS. WELL. AS AMERICAN 

:t.IBERTY INTlllRPRETING . Al'JD AN'L OF ITS SU~SIDIARIES OR

ENTITIES OR. COMPANIES DOING Bu8IN.ES,S AS AGREE TO 

DISMISS WI'l;'H PREJUDICE ANY AND ALL CURf{ENT OR I?ENPING 
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LIENS FOR INTERJ?RETINS SERVICES AND AGREE TO TERMINATE· 

THE PURSUIT OF A'.GL INTERPRETING SERVICES BILLED AND ANY 

OUTSTANDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLf.l DUE UNDER YOUR NAME, 

ANGELA REHMA1'!N, PROVIDER NAME, TA~ IDE))ITIFICATION 

NUMBER OR. Nl?I NUMBER IN CASE BA 441949 FOR ANY E'OTORE 

CASE RELATED THERETO AS DIRECTEl:l BY L:AW ENFORCEMENT 

:AGE'NTS OR BY THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

DO YOU SO STIPOLATE 1 MS. REHMANN? 

DEFE1'lDANT REHMAliJN : YES • 

MS. STEVENS: BAS A19'lONE MADE. ANY PROMISES 

BESIDES WHAT I HAVE STATED HERE IN OPEN COURT IN OlRl?ER 

TO GET YOO TO CHANGE YOUR FLEA TQJJA'l 1 M.R. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO. 

MS. S.TEVENS: MS. J;l.EH!XfANN? 

DE.li'ENDANT EEHMANN: NO •. 

MS, STEVENS : BA$ ANYON.E THREATENlllD' YOU OR 

ANYONE CLOSE 'JJO YOU IN ORDER TO GET YOU TO CHANGE YOOR 

lftEA TODAY1 MR. GOMEJZ? 

DEl!'ENDANT GQMFlZ: NO. 

l'<.!S. STE.VENS: MS. REHMANN? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: NO. 

MS. STEVENS1 ARE. YOU CHi~;FlGlNG YOUR PLEA TODA'{ 

E'REELY AND VOLUNTAR!tY BECAUSE THAT IS WHAT YOU WANT TO 

IJO TODAY, MR. GOME~? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ~ YES. 

MS. $TEVlllN8: MS. REHMANN? 

DEFENOANT REHMANN: YES. 

MR, COEN: MAY I BAVE A MOMENT'? 
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MS. STEVENS: AN.D !N EXCHANGE FOR YOtlR BLEA 
' 

TODAY, AS I STATED BEFORE, WE WILL NOT BE FILING 

CHARGES 1\GAINST YOU IN A NEW CASE FILING Rll:S!JLTING !N 

ACCOUN)s BEING ALLEGED AS !J:'O OR. SCHMElL SCHLOMO AND 

ATTORNEY ROBIN JACOBS. YOU WILL NO'r BE CHARGED IN 

THAT. 

DO ¥OU UNDERSTAND, MR. GOMEZ'? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES.• 

MS • STEVENS: DO YOU UNDERSTAND 1 MS , REHMANN.? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES, 

MS. STEVENS: ~OUR HONOR, DOES THE COURT HAVE 

ANY: INQUI:RIES1 

PLEA CANNOT GQ FORWARD TODAY, FOR EX1W!PLE1 YOU AR.El ILL; 
\ 

YOU ARE ON MEDICATION OR SDMETI{ING TO THAT EFFECT FOR 

YOU, MR. GOMElZ? 
' 

DEtE'ENP:ANT GOMEZ ~ NO. 

TRE COURT: MS, REHMANN? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: NO. 

THE :COURT: THANK YOO. PEOPLE. 

MS. STEVENS: THANK YOU, 

NR. GOMEZ, .lN CASE NUMBER '.aA 4419491 HOW DO 

)'.'OU P;LEAO TO THll; CHf!.RGE !N COUNT 18, A VIOLAT;I:ON OF 

PENAL CODE SEC'l'!ON 550 (B) (1)? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO CO!i!'l:IEST. 

MS. STEVENS L AND DO YOU UNDERSTAND THAT WHEN 

YOU PLEAO NO CONTEST, THE COURT FlNJJS YOU GUILTY AND 

YOO ARE TREATED AS THOUGH YOtJ ARE GU!LTY FOR ALL 
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PURPOSES • 

DO you OWDERSTAND TJIAT? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES • 

MS. STEVENS: MS. REHMANN, HOW DO YOU NOW l?LEAD 

IN CASE NtJMEER BA 441949 IN COONT 18; A V!OLATION OF 

PEN~L CODE S:ElCTION 550 (B) (1}? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: NO CON'I'EST. 

MS. STEVENS: AND DO YOU UNDERSTAND THAT WHEN 
. I 

YOO PLEAD NO CQN'fEST, THE COURUl Il'INDS YOO GUILTY ANO 

YOU ARE TREATED AS THOQGH YOU AIRE GUILTY li'OR ALL 

l?ORJ?OSElS? 

DEFEN~ANT REH!ldANN: YJ1lS. 

MS' STEVENS; COUNSJ1l;t., DO YOO cro:n1 n:r T!:IE 

WA.IVERS, CONCUR IN TEE PLEA AND STIPULATE TO A FACTUAL 

BAS.IS BASED UPON THE POLICE REPORTS r TBE PRELlMINARY 

HEARING -- SORRY / l?OLIC:E REPORTS AND AN¥ OTHEB. 

DISCOVERY? 

MS. MKRTICH.IAN: YES, l?t]RSOANT TO PEOPLE VERSUS 

WEST., YES. 

MS, STEVENS: CO\JNSEL il'O~ MS. REHMANN? 

MR, COJ!:N: YES • 

MS, STEVENS: THE PEOPLE JOIN IN THE WAIVER. 

THE COURT r THANK YOU. THE COU:RT ACCEPTS Tffli1 

l?LEAS AND WAIVERS WHICH I FIND TO BE KNOWINGLY, 

INTELLIGENTLY AND VOttJNTUILY MADE. I MAKE NOTE · 

J£0R THE RECORD THAT EACH OF THE DEFENDANTS SIGNED A 

TAHL WAIVER FQRM AND ! AM GOING TO ASK IF :t'E.AT IS 

BECAQSE YOO DISCUSSED ALL OF THE ISSOES DISCUSSED .uOST 
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NOW !N' OP:E:N COtJRT WITH YOUR ATTO~NEY AND YOU UNDERSTOOD 

THE DOCUMENT YOU WERE SIGNING, 

MR. GOMEZ, IS THAT CORRECT? 

DEFENDANT .GOMEZ: YES. 

TH$ COURT: AND FOR MS. nHt-mNN; IS THAT CORRECT 

AS WELL AS TO YOO THAT YOO ID\0: AN Ol?l?ORTUN:!TY TO 

DISCUSS At:t OF THIS Wl):TH YOUR ATTORNEY, YOU INITIALED 

ANO SIGNli:Ii THE DOCUMENT INDICATING YOU UNDERSTOOD'? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES , 

WIT:H THAT WE' RE GO;tNG TO PUT SENTENCING 

OVER FOR SIX MONU:HS. I NEElD A TIME WAIVER FROM EACH OJl' 

THE: DEFENDANTS. THE SIX-MONTH DATE WOULD BE OCTOBER 

~OT!L 

PO YOO 1,1.G:REE \t'O WAIVE TlME 1 MR. GOMEZ, TO 

.PUT THE SENTENCING OVER SO THAT YOU CAN ACC0f)1PLISH THE 

THINGS REQUIRED OE' YOU I.N ORDER !J:O GET '.llHE MISDEMEANOR 

OP. JOST THE 300 HOURS ·OF COMMUNITY SERVICE AND 

RESTITUTION? 

IJEE'END~NT GOMEZ: YES. 

THE COURT! AND 00 Y0U AS WEL.L AGRE:lll, 

MS •. REHMANN, 'i'O l?O'I' THE MATTER OVER li'OR SENTENCING TO 

QCTOBER 30TH? 

PEFEt'JDANT RE:HMANN : YES • 

MS, MKRT'.!CH.IAN: YOUR HONOR ,..._ 

MR. COEN: SORRY. 

MS, MKRTICHIAN: THE PEOPLE AND I HAVE DISCUSSED 

THAT IF SHOULD 'i'HEY l?AY THE RESTITUTION EARLIER ANO 
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SHOULD THEY COMPLETE THE COMMtThlITY SERVICE EARLIER, 

WITH PERMISSION OF 'I'HE COURT MAY WE PLEASE ADVANCE TijE 

CASE SO THAT THEIR SENTENCING COULD BE DONE SOONER AND 

THEIR PROBATIONARY PERIOD CAN BEGIN SOONER? 

THE COURT: YES • 

MS. MKRTICHIAhl: Tf!ANK yOU. AND ALSO, WOULD 

THEY NEED PERMISSION l!'ROM 'l?HE ·COU'.RT i3E'l'WEEN NOW ~D 

THEN TO BE ABLE . TO TRAVEL OR sf!OULD 'WE CALENDAR TliE 

MATTER FOR THAT IN CASE 'l'BEY DECIDE TO TRAVE.L B.'ElTWEEN 

NOW AND OCTOBER 30TR? 

THE COfJRTl 1ll0. THE ONLY THING THAT THAT 

IMPACTS 18 THE;I:l\. G!ETTING CO.MMUNI'l'Y SERVICE .PONE. IF 

THEY DON'T COME EACK E'OR' SOME REASON, THEN THEY ARE 

GOING TO PRISON • 

MS. MKR'!'ICHIANI So NO NEED TO COME ANO ASK E'OR 

PERMISSlON? 

THEl COURT: NO, .AND r WANTED TO SAY SOM&T:H;I'.NG 

ELSE. I NEED A WAIVER IN cAcSE T.HE COUR'1' IS NOT 

AVAILABLE ON WHATEVER DAY TliE SENTl!lNCING TAKE!S l?LACJ;!! 
' 

E'OR WHATEVER REASON. DO YOU AGRElll TO HAVE ANOTHER 

JUOGE SENTENCE YOO TO ALL OE' THE '.t'ERMS AND CONDITIONS 

SE'l' FORTH TODAY,. MR. GOMEZ'? 

bEE'.ENOANT GOMEZ : YES , 

T,HE COURT: MS. REHMANN'f 

DEFENDANT REHMAW; YES • 
.'!'HE COURT: ANYTHING FURTHER? PEOPLE MOVE T(.) 

DISMISS ALL REMAINING? 
. 

' 
MS. STEVENS: YES. PEOl?LE MOVE TO DISMISS 1\LL. 
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REMAINING COUNTS AS TO Dl'lFENDANT 1 AND DEFENDANT 2 • 

THE COURT~ THANK YOU. 

, SO WE HAVE 'l'HE DATE. AND :r DON'T '!'BINK 

THERE IS ANYTHING J]'URTflER. THE COURT NOTES 

FOR THE RElCORP l'HA'l' THEl DEFJ!!NDANTS SIGNED THE NEW 

REQUIRED DOCUMEN'l' REGARDING WEAl?ON:S AND SO ii'ORTH, 

MS. S'l'EVENS: YOUR HONOR, 1 DO NE.ED TO D::tSMISS 

THE OTHER DEFENDANTS OO'l' / THE OTHER FO'(JR. 

!!HE COURT: WELL, AS SOON AS WE GET RID OF THEM 

WE WILL. YOU ARE EXCUSED. '!'HANK YOU. ANO I NEG!,ECTED 

'!'0 HAVE THE ,ATTORNEYS EE'J?RE13ENTING THE DEFENDANTS STATlll' 

THEIR NAMES FOR Tlill! RECORD, PLEA$E. 

'

MS. MKRT:tCHIM: THANK YOO,, YOUR HONOR, MELINE 

MKRTICHIAN Al?J?EARlNG Wl'.TR MEL GOMEZ. 

MR. COEN: JEFFREJ' COEN APPEARING' WITE 

MS. REHMANN, 

MS. STEVENS! AN.D TRACEY STEVENS. FOR THE 

PEOPLE. 

 THE COURT'. AND GOOP L.UCK. 

l\EllXIAINING DEFENDll,.NTS O:OME l!'QRWJU\D WI'JiH 

COUNSEL 1 PLEASE • 

COUNSEL, S'l'ATE YOUR NAMES FOR THE RECORD 

AND THE DEE'EN DANT THAT YOU Ji.RE !Ul:PRESENTING, l?LEASE. 

MR. NAVARI\0: GOOD MORNIN'G 1 JOSE NAVARR(l p~ES.ENT 

WITH AD«HER ANGUIANO. 

THE COURT; OKAY. 

MR. WILLIAMS: ANTOINE WILLIAMS ON BEHALF Ol!' 

MS .. ORTEGA1 PRESENT BEFORI!l THE COURT ON O. E\. 
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THE COURT~ THKNK YOU. 

MS. MKR'l'ICl:!IAN: MELINE MKRITICHIAN SBE:CIAI.LY 

APPEARING FOJ:{ ATTORNEY OF B.ECORD NAB,EG GOURJJ;AN FOR 

MS • CRYSTAL GARCIA. 

MR. FR!EDMAN: GOOD MORNING. MY NAME IS LEONMD 

FR!Ji:DMAN ON BEHALF OF MNt1LFO REYES WHO IS PRESENT 

BEFORE THE CO.UR'l' • 

MS. MKRTICiil.IAN: Mli:liINE MKRT'ICHIAN Sl?ECJ;ALLY 

APPEARING FOR ATTORNEY OF RECORD MELANIE '.KrLLEDJIAN 

WJ'.TH CYNTHIA GOMBZ WHO IS ALSO PRESENT. 

THE COURT: THANK YOU. PEOPLE? 

DISl?OS!TION AGREEMEWT REA\;:aED :CN 'l'UIS CAS.E1 :M.0\l'El TO 

DISMISS DEFENDANT NUMEIER 5, CRYSTAL GARCIA; DEFENDANT 

NUMBER 6, CYNTHIA GOMEZ; DEFENDANT NUMBER 7, AMBER 

ANGUIANO; DEFENDANT NOMBER a, JAM!LETT ORTEGA AND 

DEFENDANT NUMBER 9 t AtmUtll'O REYES 1 THE 3RD. 
' 

MS. STEVENS: 138.5. 

THE COURT:. THE MATTER IS DISMISSED TO EACH Oll' 

YQU. THANK YOO. COUNSEL, THANK YOU TO YOU AS WELL FOR 

~LL OF THE EJl'FORTS TOWAEPS RESOLUTJ'.ON IN THIS 1$\.TTER. 

WITH'. THAT ALL OF Tltlll DEl!'El:\IOANTS ARE EXCUSED. 'l1HANK 

J;OU. 

MS. MCDONALD: TRANK YOU, YOUR HONOR. 

MS;. STEVENS: Tf!A.N~ YOU, YQU!l HONO]R. 

MS. Dl:\KRT!CHIAN; THA.NK YOU 1 YOU!l HONOR. 

MR. COEN: THANK '!001 YOUR HONOR. 
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THE COURT: THANK YOU. JEFF, HOW MUCH CREDIT 

FOR YOUR CL!lllNT'? 

MR. COEN: THANK YOU SO MUCH, YOUR HONOR, FIVE 

DAYS• 

THE COURT: FIVE DAY'S CREPIT FOR REHMANN. A1:'1D 

FOR GOMEZ? 

MS. MKRTICH:tAN: 12 DAYS CREDIT. 

THE CQURT: 12 DAYS CREDIT. THANK YOU. WE' RE 

ADJOURNED. ' THANK YOU, EVERYONE. 

MS, MKRTICHIAN! THAT WAS 13 DAYS. I AM 

SORRY. 

THE COURT: 13 DAYS. 

MR. COEN: .THANK YOU. 

(THE PJ:!.OCEEDINGS IN THE 11.BOVE-ElN'l'ITLED MATTER 

WERE C0NCI,UDJ50. ) 
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